Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law as it existed prior to the 82nd General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	11. م	
2	82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 240 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		SENATE BILL 84
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committee		
6			
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	"AN ACT TO ALLOW A UNIFORM HOUSING ALLOWANCE FOR		
10	HI GHER EDUC	ATION INSTITUTIONS; AND FOR OTHER	
11	PURPOSES. "		
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	"AN AC	CT TO ALLOW A UNIFORM HOUSING	
15	ALLOWA	ANCE FOR HIGHER EDUCATION	
16	INSTIT	FUTI ONS. "	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	ANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. The b	woard of trustees of each state fun	ded four-year
22	university may approve a housing allowance not to exceed eight hundred dollars		
23	(\$800) per month for the presidents and chancellors of the universities. The		
24	<u>allowance shall be in l</u>	ieu of any state-owned housing pro	vided for the
25	president and chancello	rs. The proceeds from the sale of	the state owned home
26	for the UAMS Chancellor	shall continue to be invested and	the earnings on the
27	<u>investment shall be use</u>	d to defray the total cost of the	<u>housing allowance or</u>
28	<u>so much as the investme</u>	nt earnings will provide, whicheve	r is the lesser.
29			
30	SECTION 2. Upon	approval of the University of Arka	nsas Board of
31	Trustees, the chancello	or of the various two-year branch c	ampuses of the
32	<u>University of Arkansas System may receive a housing allowance in an amount not</u>		
33	to exceed four hundred	dollars (\$400) per month in lieu o	f college housing.
34			
35	SECTION 3. Arkan	sas Code 6-64-107 is repealed.	
36	§6-64-107. Housi n	g allowance for president and chan	cellor -University of



1 Arkansas. 2 The Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas may approve a housing 3 allowance up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month per position for the president and chancellor. Such allowance shall be in lieu of any state-4 owned housing provided for the president or chancellor. 5 6 7 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 6-64-108 is repealed. §6-64-108. Housing allowance for chancellor - University of Arkansas for 8 9 Medical Sciences. The Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas may approve a housing 10 allowance up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month for the Chancellor 11 of the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences. Such allowance shall be 12 in lieu of any state-owned housing provided for the chancellor. Provided, in 13 the event that the current chancellor's home, located in Little Rock, is sold, 14 the proceeds of such sale shall be invested and the proceeds of the investment 15 shall be used to defrav the total cost of the housing allowance of six hundred 16 fifty dollars (\$650) per month or so much as the investment proceeds will 17 18 provide, whichever is the lesser. 19 20 SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 6-64-1011 is repealed. §6-64-1011. Housing allowance for chancellor - University of Arkansas at 21 22 Little Rock. The Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas may approve a housing 23 allowance up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month for the Chancellor 24 25 of the University of Arkansas at Little Rock in lieu of state-owned housing. 26 27 SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 6-65-306 is repealed. 28 <u>\$6-65-306. Housing allowance for president - Arkansas Tech.</u> 29 The Board of Trustees of Arkansas Tech University may approve a housing allowance up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month for the president 30 of the university. Such allowance shall be in lieu of any state-owned housing 31 provided for the president. 32 33 34 SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 6-66-114 is repealed. 35 § 6-66-114. Housing allowance - 1995. 36 The Board of Trustees of Henderson State University may approve a housing

2

1	allowance of up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month for the		
2	president of the university. Such allowance shall be in lieu of any state-		
3	owned housing provided for the president.		
4			
5	SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 6-66-115 is repealed.		
6	§ 6-66-115. Housing allowance - 1997.		
7	The Board of Trustees of Henderson State University may approve a housing		
8	allowance up to six hundred fifty dollars (\$650) per month for the president		
9	of the university. Such allowance shall be in lieu of any state-owned housing		
10	provided for the president.		
11			
12	SECTION 9. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature		
13	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
14	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
15			
16	SECTION 10. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to		
17	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect		
18	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without		
19	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
20	act are declared to be severable.		
21			
22	SECTION 11. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are		
23	hereby repealed.		
24			
25			
26	APPROVED: 2/24/1999		
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

3